can be viewed in Appendix D. Figures 5 and 6 show the
incremental cost effectiveness planes resulting from the
probabilistic sensitivity analyses based on 1,000 replications.
The cost effectiveness of florbetaben PET in the diagnosis
of patients with prodromal AD is quite uncertain as the
incremental cost effectiveness ratios (ICERs) scatter across 4
different quadrants (Figure 5). Based on the results of 1,000
replications, use of florbetaben PET among the predementia
patients has net QALYs gained of 0.08, ranging from a worst
case of −0.67 to a best case of 1.29, and an average net total

10 International Journal of Alzheimer’s Disease

All at 60 All at 85

Cost of florbetaben PET scan (per scan)

Unit cost of  caregiver time

Sensitivity/specificity

Cost of  medical care for dementia

Prevalence of  AD

Discount rate

Cost of  institutional care

Time horizon

Reduction in conversion by treatment

Time to diagnosis under usual care

Baseline age

Net total cost

1.5 years

Reduction in time to diagnosis (%)

Treated at predementia diagnosis under usual care (%)

Reduction in nonpersistence by florbetaben

Treated based on florbetaben PET scan (%)

Reference-case net total cost for predementia cohort: $13,018

$0 $10,000−$50,000 −$40,000 −$30,000 −$20,000 −$10,000

HR = 0.25

$1,725

0.96/0.96

+25%

80%

0%

+25%

70%

0%

HR = 0.25 HR = 1

$2,875

Test(+): 75%
Test(−): 25%

0.8/0.8

−25%

50%

5%

−25%

5 years

0%

100%

HR = 0.75

National average wage ($22.99/hr)

HR = hazard ratio AD = Alzheimer’s disease
PET = positron emission tomographyhr = hour

Figure 2: Results of univariate sensitivity analyses based on predementia cohort.

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Reduction in time to diagnosis by florbetaben (%)

To
ta

l n
et

 c
os

t
pe

r
pa

ti
en

t

−0.12

−0.1

−0.08

−0.06

−0.04

−0.02

0

0.02

0.04

To
ta

l n
et

 Q
A

LY
s

pe
r

pa
ti

en
t

Total net cost (HR = 0.5)
Total net cost (HR = 0.75)

Total net QALYs (HR = 0.5)
Total net QALYs (HR = 0.75)

$0

$2,000

$4,000

−$12,000

−$10,000

−$8,000

−$6,000

−$4,000

−$2,000

HR = hazard ratio
QALYs = quality-adjusted life-years

Figure 3: Impact of percent reduction in time to diagnosis on net
cost and quality-adjusted life-years.

cost of −$3,059, ranging from −$101,109 to $93,610. Using